

SUPREME COURT COPY

Case No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN HASSELL, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents

vs.

AVA BIRD,

Defendant

YELP, INC.,

Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 1 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233
Superior Court of the County of San Francisco,
Case No. CGC-13-530525, The Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR GLASSDOOR, INC. AND TRIPADVISOR LLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT YELP, INC.

Ian C. Ballon, State Bar No. 141819
✦ Lori Chang, State Bar No. 228142
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800
ballon@gtlaw.com, changl@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Glassdoor, Inc. and TripAdvisor LLC

RECEIVED

APR 14 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S235968

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN HASSELL, et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents

vs.

AVA BIRD,

Defendant

YELP, INC.,

Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233
Superior Court of the County of San Francisco,
Case No. CGC-13-530525, The Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
GLASSDOOR, INC. AND TRIPADVISOR LLC IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT YELP, INC.**

Ian C. Ballon, State Bar No. 141819
Lori Chang, State Bar No. 228142
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 586-7700
Facsimile: (310) 586-7800
ballon@gtlaw.com, changl@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Glassdoor, Inc. and TripAdvisor LLC

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING THREATENS
 ACCESS TO INFORMATION THAT IS IMPORTANT
 TO THE PUBLIC 3

 1. The *Hassell* decision undermines established law
 and policy protecting the right of users to post and
 read lawful reviews that serve a public interest 3

 2. The lower court erred in disavowing Yelp’s First
 Amendment right to protect, publish, and distribute
 user reviews 9

 3. The lower court erred in upholding a mandatory
 injunction censoring lawful speech and in denying
 Yelp the right to challenge the injunction obtained
 against it through an uncontested default proceeding
 to which Yelp was not a party 12

 B. THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING IS
 INCONSISTENT WITH SECTION 230 OF THE
 COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT PROVIDING
 IMMUNITY FOR INTERACTIVE COMPUTER
 SERVICES FOR PUBLISHING OR DISTRIBUTING
 USER SPEECH 17

 1. The *Hassell* decision creates an end-run around
 Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act 17

 2. The appellate court’s rejection of Yelp’s CDA
 defense creates a chilling effect on speech and
 encourages the type of forum shopping that this
 Court expressly cautioned against in *Barrett* 21

III. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	10
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	19
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Evans v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-02477-WHA, 2013 WL 5594717 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013)	18
<i>Green v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-666, 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011)	19
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	10
<i>Murawski v. Pataki</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Noah v. AOL Time Warner</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003)	19

<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	19
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1152-LJO-SKO, 2017 WL 772146 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2017).....	10
<i>Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	11
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	15
<i>In re Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C.).....	11
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	23
State Cases	
<i>Ampex Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1569 (2005)	8
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe II v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (2009)	18
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	18
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 468 (2000)	5

<i>Glassdoor, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Santa Clara Cnty.</i> (<i>Machine Zone, Inc.</i>), __ Cal. Rptr. 3d __, 2017 WL 944227 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 684 (2001)	18
<i>O’Grady v. Super. Ct.</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423 (2006)	8
<i>Reit v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , 907 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. 2010).....	9
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2012)	14
<i>SunEnergy1, LLC v. Brown</i> , No. N14M-12-028, 2015 WL 7776625 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30. 2015)	15
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (2004)	5, 8
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 652 (1975)	5
<i>Wong v. Jing</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 1354 (2010)	8
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45b	6
18 U.S.C. § 2255	19
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	17, 18, 20

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)..... 18, 20

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) 17

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 17

State Statutes

California Civil Code § 1670.8 5

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1800 13

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, Article I, Section 2 5

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Daphne Keller, *Empirical Evidence of “Over-Removal” by Internet Companies under Intermediary Liability Laws*, The CIS Blog (Center for Internet and Society at Stanford Law School), October 12, 2015, <http://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/blog/2015/10/empirical-evidence-over-removal-internet-companies-under-intermediary-liability-laws>..... 22

Federal Trade Commission, *FTC Sues Marketers Who Used “Gag Clauses,” Monetary Threats, and Lawsuits to Stop Negative Consumer Reviews for Unproven Weight-Loss Products*, September 28, 2015, <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/09/ftc-sues-marketers-who-used-gag-clauses-monetary-threats-lawsuits>..... 6

Matt Gephardt, *After long legal battle for Utah couple, gag-clauses will be outlawed*, KUTV CBS 2, November 29, 2016, <http://kutv.com/news/get-gephardt/gag-clauses-will-be-outlawed> 6

Sarah Mervosh, *Plano couple sued for \$1M over one-star
Yelp review asks judge to drop suit*, The Dallas Morning
News, October 16, 20156, 7
